

No. 11-3866

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

In re HCR MANORCARE, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

**On Petition for Writ of Mandamus to the
United States District Court for the Northern District of Ohio
in Case No. 09-CV-2879**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE DRI—THE VOICE OF THE DEFENSE BAR
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JAMES C. MARTIN
REED SMITH LLP
225 Fifth Avenue
Suite 1200
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 288-3546
jcmartin@reedsmith.com

R. MATTHEW CAIRNS, DRI PRESIDENT
GALLAGHER, CALLAHAN &
GARTRELL PC
214 North Main Street
P.O. Box 1415
Concord, NH 03302
(603) 228-1181

STEVEN B. KATZ
REED SMITH LLP
355 South Grand Avenue
Suite 2900
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 457-8080

MARY MASSARON ROSS
PLUNKET COONEY, P.C.
Buhl Building
535 Griswold St., Suite 2400
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 983-4801

Counsel for Amicus Curiae DRI—The Voice of the Defense Bar

September 23, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE IMPROPRIETY OF THE TWO-STEP FLSA CONDITIONAL CERTIFICATION PROCESS IS AN ISSUE OF EXTREME IMPORTANCE.....	3
II. COURTS SHOULD NOT ALLOW COLLECTIVE ACTION MERITS DISCOVERY BEFORE DETERMINING WHETHER THAT CLASS TREATMENT IS APPROPRIATE.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7, 8
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Fleming Cos.</i> , 264 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Comer v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 454 F.3d 544 (6th Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Creely v. HCR ManorCare, Inc.</i> , No. 09-2879, Memorandum Opinion and Order, Docket No. 100 (N.D. Ohio, June 9, 2011).....	6
<i>O’Brien v. Ed Donnelly Enters</i> , 575 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>Symczyk v. Genesis Healthcare Corp.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 18114, No. 10-3178 (3d Cir. Aug. 31, 2011).....	3, 4, 6, 9
<i>Swanson v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 614 F.3d 400 (7th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>U.S. v. Manfredonia</i> , 391 F.2d 229 (2d Cir. 1968).....	6
<i>U.S. v. Valentine</i> , 63 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 1995)	5
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 562 U.S. ___, No. 10-277 (2010).....	10, 11, 14

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 20(a)(1)(B)	11
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 20(a)(2)(B)	11
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(a)(2).....	11

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 216(b)	1, 4, 12, 13
--------------------------	--------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ann C. Hodges, *Can Compulsory Arbitration be Reconciled with Section 7 Rights?*, 38 Wake Forest L. Rev. 173, 206 (2003)2, 8

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-3697

The American Law Institute, *Principles of the Law: Aggregate Litigation* §§ 2.02 & 2.07.....12, 13

William C. Martucci & Jennifer K. Oldvader, *Addressing the Wave of Dual-Filed Federal FLSA and State Law “Off-the-Clock” Litigation*, 19 Kan. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 433, 433 (2010) (“Martucci”)2, 8
